
16 

Preamble. 

Sh .. rt title. 

Issue and 
application 01 
£U4.59!. 

Amendment of 
Acts in the }'irst 
Schedule. 

Sum available 
lor the purposes 
set forth in 
the Second 
Scheuule. 

Limit of period 
of expenditure. 

No. 10. Supply (Works and Buildings) (No. 5) 1916-17. 1917. 

SUPPLY (WORI(S AND BUILDINGS> 
CNb. 5) 1916-1'1. 

No. 10 of 1917. 

An Act to grant and apply a sum out of the 
Consolidated Revenue Fund for the service of 
the year ending the thirtieth day of June One 
thousand nine hundred and seventeen for the _ 
purposes of Additions, New Works, Buildings, 
&c. 

[Assented to 15th June, 1917.] 

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, 
and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of 

Australia for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in 
the House of Representatives as follows :-

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act (Works and Build­
ings) (No. 9) 1916-17. 

2.-(1.) There shall and may be issued and applied, for or towards 
making good the supply hereby granted to His Majesty, for the 
service of the year endin'g the thirtieth day of June One thousand 
nine hundred and seventeen the sum of Two hundred and forty­
four thousand five hundred and ninety-four pounds out of the 
Consolidated Revenue Fund. 

(2.) The Supply Acts mentioned in the First Schedule to this 
Act are hereby amended so that the sums gra.nted by the said Acts 
and the snm gl~anted by this Act, amounting, as appears in the 
Second Schedule to this Act in the aggregate to the sum of Five 
millions five hundred and fifteen thousand six hundred and eighty­
four pounds, are issuable and applicable by the Treasurer, and shall 
be deemed to have been jssuable and applicable by the Treasurer 
as from the date of the passing of the Act No. 19 of 1916 for the 
pm'poses and services expressed in the Second Schedule to this 
Act, in lien of the purposes and services expressed in the Schedules 
to the said Acts. 

3. The said snm shall be available to satisfy the warrants uuder 
the hand of the Governor-General in respect of any purposes and 
services set forth iu the Second Schedule to this Act. 

4. No moneys shall be expended under the authority of this Act 
after the thirtieth dav of June One thousand nine hundred and 
seventeen. . 



1917. Supply (Works and Buililings) (NQ. 5) 1916-17. No 1<1. 

FIRST SCHEDULE. 
GRANTS OUT OP' THE CONSOLlllATED REVENUE FUND. 

Unde&' Act No. 19 of 1916 
Under Act No. 30 of 1916 
Under Act No. 35 of 1916 
Under Act No. 3 of 1917 

£ 
662,085 
918,000 

2,702,700 
988,245 

ABSTRACT OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE· TO WHIOH 
THIS AOT REFERS. 

Under control of the Department of Works and Railways 
Under control of the Postmaster-General's Department ... 
Under control of the Department of the Treasury 
Under control of the Department of Defence-Military 
Under control of the Department of the Navy 
Under control of Home and Territoriefl ;Department 
Under control of the Department of Trade and Customs 
Under control of Prime Minister's Department 

Deduct amount previously granted out of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, as set out in the First Schedule 

Total 

SUPPLY CN o. 2) 1917·18. 

No. 11 of 1917. 

Total. 

£ 
2,308,860 

646,854 
2,500 

376,525 
1,415,000 

521!,945 
70,000 

173,000 

5,515,684 

5,271,090 

£244,594 

An Act to grant and apply a sum out of the 
Consolidated Revenue Fund for the service of 
the year ending the thirtieth day of June One 
thousand nine hundred and eighteen. 

[Assented to 13th July, 1917.} 

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, 
and the Honse of Representatives of the Oommonwealth of 

Australia, for the purpose of 21Jlpropri~ting the gmnt originated in 
the House of Hepresentatives as follows :-

1. This Act may be cited as the Suppl~ Act (No. 2) 1917-18. 

2. There shall a.nd may be issued and applied for or towards 
making good the supply hereby granted to His Ma:iesty for the 
se-mee o-f the year ending the- thirtieth day o-f June One thousand 

F.69 I 3.-4 

Preamble. 

Short titl". 

Issue and. 
application of 
£4,356,186 

17 


